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The arnerc la l  lobster f lshery of Massachusetts I s  the m s t  econonlcal l y  
Important f lshery conducted wlthln the t e r r l h r l a l  waters of the Colrmueelth. 
The overal econanlc llportanco of the f !shery both I n  NM England and, I n  
recent years, the Mld-Atlantlc states, has focused the attention o f  p b r a l ,  
Reglonel and State flshery wnagers on th ls  specles. . L w l y ,  I n  en -t 
t o  standard1 re managemot of the f l shery, the Federal and State @we mmntl 
developed an overal l Iobstw f lshery lanagelart plan under the wsplcer of )b. 
State-Federal Pertnershlp Program. lbu8ver, w i t h  lh paslap of the F tsh r les  
Management and Conservation Act, the Mew England Flsherles Ma~gnaept Councl I, 
In cooperat Ion wlth the Mld-Atlantlc Cowcl l has developed e mn0-l)) plan 
for the ent ire east coast lobster fishery. The plan Is  In  the f lnal stegms 
of Inplemantatlon. The basls of any such plan and for nonltorlng the s w s s  
of the plan I s  an accurate s tat ls t lca l  data baso. The Carrnnsalth o f  Rbssa- 
chusetts, wlth jo in t  fundlng fron the Nstlanal k r l n e  Flsherles Servlq, has 
been collecting annual reports fran llcenmd lobster f l shemn for many yoars. 
Hlstorlcally, the data collected was used p r l a r l l y  for  descrlptlve and Infor- 
mational purposes, and occasionally for  lanagamant. Houever, wlth the recent 
emphasls on Federal managemnt, th l s  data takes on added Importance I n  terms 
of provldlng the respective nanagenent agencles wlth adequate lnfonratlon t o  
ensure that the interests of Massachusetts' lobsternen are protected. 

Unti l  1981, the nunber of coastal rornerclal lobster llcenses Issued by 
the Dlvlslon was Ilmlted, by law, t o  1300. Them was a provlslon f o r  the 
lssusnce of 130 addltlonsl llcanses i f  the epplicant could sst ls factor l ly  
prove t o  the Massachusetts Marine Flsherles Advisory Cnmlsslon that tip 
would suffer slgnlflcant ewnollc hardshlp I f  they dld not obtaln a m r c l a t  
lobster pernlt. I n  1981. an addltlonal 100 Ilconses becam avallablg f 
Issuance. In  1982, and I n  subsequent years, an addltlonal 80 Ilconses Er 
year w l l l  be avallable. Llcanms which am not renowad are retlred. 

Thls report I s  the flfteonth annual publlcstlon of data s r l & d  fml 
catch mports submitted by I Iconsod lobster fishermen. Lbta was p r s 8 e n W . h  
a standerdlzed format through 1979. For the 1980 report, data p r e s e n f i w  *.ri 
changed t o  ref lect  a nws thorough col lectlon and evaluation of the Tba 
new p n u n t a t l o n  format I s  ra t lnued I n  th l s  report. It I s  a n t l c l p a ? e f h  
th ls  format w l  l l contlnw unt l l  such tlle as the Dlvlslon lnplnents capti* 
processlng of the data. 

Thls report has been prepared by personnel from the Divlslon of &IM 
Flsherles Cnmnerclal Fisheries Stat lst lcs ProJect, funded jo in t ly  by thp. 
Camonwealth and the National Marlne Flsherles Service under the W r ~ I a l  
F l sher l es Research and Oeve lopnent Act (Pub l l c Law 88-309). The prepsrpt ion 
of th ls  report would not have been posslble wlthout the cooperation of f%m 
llcensed lobsternen who provlded the data on the i r  annual reports. S p d a t '  ' 
thanks also go t o  Nancy Leamy and Mary Ann Gachlgnard for their  asslst l a  
prel lalnary processlng of the catch reports when they are recelved fa 
f l shernen. 



f lsh for or t o h  lobstmrs I n  coastal w t o n  or land lobsters 
wlthovt 0 p m t t  lsswd by tho Dlrmctor of the Dlvlslon of 

lm 58). Chapter 130, MISS G.L. 
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rorlouBl app11~ation kwm. 

kl 1 &a presented I n  th i s  booklet are broken d a n  In to two baslc cah- 
fhe f i r s t  I s  wInshomw whlch rapfosawh a l l  d o h  pertaining t o  a l l  

labs? act lv l ty  taking p low wlthln 69- Vwt  Longltdennd 41' North Latitude; 
th. wo k sbrew ccrt.goy r e f e n  t o  e l  1 dsta &Id. of tha glven wordlnates. 

presmtlng n-r of flshormm by I Ignso type, n-r of pots 
n a k r  end v a t u  of boats used I n  tho f lshwy end total  landlngs state- f isaJ+ 

unty and for esd, c i t y  and tam *em prepared using the catch re- 
t ted by a l l  a n r r c l a l  flshensn. In  keoplng w l t h  Dlvlslon pollcy, 
data I s  masked or -Inad to protect f%e amfldentlal l t y  o f  the 

s t h l t t l n g  the report. M a  roferrlng to  the nuber of flshennen, 
value of gear, and n-r bnd valm o f  boats aro presented by the 

of tho I lansee f 1 1 In9 the W w .  Pbunds o f  lobsters harvested are 
by t(n port o f  lendlng w e d  by the f lshenkbn. 

.&& b~ l ln l ted data storage capeclty of the pt'ogrsahable calculator used 
t o  p e r m t ' o f  catch by area and m t h  f lshed and catch per un i t  of 
l y  those reports subaltted by holders of cocnnsrclal coastal licenses 
abu1at.d. 

I 

k tabular m t e r b l  refers t o  oounty, tha reader I s  referred t o  
FI . ~ l s t ~ l ~ & & &  bre d e l l m t e d  I n  Figure 2. 

I and XUBA gear values ware calculated on the basls of the f lsher- 
mete of I t s  present value and the percentage of I t s  use spectflcally 
ring. Average valves were used when the Information was m l t t e d  from I COASTAL MAP of MASSACHUSMlS 

SHOWING STATISTICAL REPORTING AREAS (Cormtied 

-4 - 
1. Easex 3. Norfolk 5. Brbtol 7. h k c s  
2. Suffolk 4. Plymouth 6. BatlrbtrMe 8. Njntwkrt . 
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Table 14. Massachusetts c a w r c l a l  lobster landings lnslde 69OW and 4I0N by month 
and area as reported by coastal cannerclal flshemen In 1981. 

January 
February 
March 
Apr I I 

June . 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
Decenber 

Area 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
I I 
12 

Percent 

2.3 
15.9 
15.1 
28.0 
14.7 
8.5 
1.9 
4.9 
0.4 
3.5 
1.6 
3.2 

100.0 

When flshernen reported the number o f  lobsters taken, rather than poundeg., 
a conversion factor o f  1.2 pounds per lobster was used t o  calculate poundago 
flgures. This factor I s  based on h l s t o r l w l  deta. 

I )  There were 16,020 lobster llcenses of a l  I types Issued durlng 19BI: 1,515 
coastal cannerclal; 337 seasonal -rclal; 603 offshore and 13,515 non- 
a m e r c l a l  . , ,wpur. 

2) A to ta l  of  5,281 l lcensed lobstermen (33 parcent) fat  led to f l  l e  8 w t c h  
report wlth the Dlvlslon. Of the 10,739 flsherrsn reportlng, 2,713 (25 
percent) reported that  they d ld  not flrh to r  lobster durtng 1981. 

3) A to ta l  o f  11,289,598 pounds o f  lobsters were reported landed. Of these, 
recreational flshenrsn reported taking 395,829 pounds, uhl l o  the -rclal 
f lshe n reported taklng 10,893,769 pounds. Based on a value o f  $2.09 per 
poundTthe -rclal catch was valued a t  $23,595,260. 

4) Cumnerclal flshermen canprlsed 19 percent of  the to ta l  nunbar o f  f l s h e m  
reportlng and landed 97 percent o f  the to ta l  wtch. 

5)  Non-connerclal SWA dlvers represented 30 percent o f  the f l s h e w n  report- 
Ing, but landed only 0.8 percent o f  the t o ta l  poundaga. 

6) In  t o t a l  pounds o f  lobsters landed Essex County ranked f l r s t ,  Plymouth 
Carnty second and Barnstable County thlrd.  

7) I n  t o ta l  nubers o f  ccnnerclal fishermen, Essex County ranked f l r 3 t  wlth 
637, Plymouth County second w l t h  395 and Eamsteble Qunty t h l r d  4 t h  In. 

8) I n  the comarclal flshery. pots were valued a t  $10,104,835,~ d l v lng  gear 
a t  $32,981. and power and non-parer boats a t  $23,612,694. y le ld lng a to ta l  

3" ar  value of  $33,750,510. Canblmd wlth the value o f  lobsters sold, 
23,595,260, glves a to ta l  f lshery value o f  $57,J46,130. 

9) Of the 10,893,769 pounds of lobsters landed oonnerclally, 9,408,261 wrr 
report& taken l ns l da of 6931 and 41 .N and o f  that  number, 8,532,735 pound. 
were estlinated t o  have been taken wlthln the t e r r l t o r l a l  waters o f  tk 
Camonwealth. 

10) MDre lobsters were landed I n  Boston, 1,008,984 pounds, than I n  any otkr 
Massachusetts port. Glowaster ranked m d  wlth 828,250 pounds f o l l o w d  
by Plymouth with 811,501 pounds. 

l~w-vessel pr lce determined by welghted averages o f  prlces l lsted I n  t h e  
Natlonal bbrlne Flsherles Service "Blue SheetN. 

*Based on an average value of  $32.50 per pot, lncludlng warp'and buoys. 
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II) Lm jngs by coastal connerclal flshennen rose steadi ly I n  the spring, 
A d  I n  August and then d r l l n d .  The least amount o f  lmsters  were 
l&+d I n  January and February. 

12) According t o  coastai fishermen, the greatest n b r s  o f  lobsters taken 
lns l *  69% and 41% were f ron Boston Harbor (Area 4) followed by Cape Ann 
(Area 2) and the Beverly-Salen-Fbrblehead (Area 3). 

13) The average catch per t rap  haul f o r  coastal f l shenan was 0.571 pounds. 
For traps f lshed forone set-over-day the average was 0.488; for those 
f l rhed two days 0.543; and for three set-over-days 0.664. These nunbers 
are an Increase over 1980 when the average catch per t rap haul was 0.533. 
Average 1980 catch per t rap  haul was 0.402 for  one set-over-day, 0.529 
pounds for  two days and 0.616 pounds for  three set-over-days. 

Table 13. Pounds of  lobster landed by a m e r c l a l  fishemen 
by c i t y  o r  town o f  landlng I n  1981. 

C i ty/Town Inside 6g0W 4I0N Outside 6g0W 4I0N Tota l  -- 
Barnstable 
Beverly 
Hoston-Canbr i dge 
Bourne 
Chatham 
Chi lmark 
Cohasset 
Danvers 
Dartmouth 
Dennls 
Duxbury 
Eastham 
Essex 
Fa I rhaven 
Falmouth 
Gloucester 
Gosno l d 
Harwlch-Brewster - 
HI nghatn 
Hul I 
l pswl ch 
KI ngston 
Lynn 
Manchester 
Marb Iehead 
Wrshf l e l d  
Mattapolsett 
Nahant 
Nantucket 
New Bedford 
Newbury-Newburyport 
Oak Bluffs-Tlsbury 
Orleans 
Plymouth 
Provlncetown 
Qu 1 ncy 
Revere-Hedf ord 
Rockport 
Sa l em 
Sal I sbury 
Sandw l ch 
Sauglls 
Scl tuate 
Swampscott 
Warehm 
Wel If leet-Truro 
Westport-Sanerset 
Weymouth 
Wlnthrop 
Out-of-State 



1981 MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTER FISHERY 
S W R Y  STATISTICS--CObMR!2IAL 

OUT OF STATE 

DIVING NON- 
GEAR TYPE GEAR WTS POWER .. ?OWE2 SCAT 2-, vJavDS u OF 

LICENSE TYPE AND NUMBER VALUE FISHED BOAT BOAT VALUE BOAT VALUE L38STER 

Taken Outslde 69'W 41°Y 

SFFSAORE 

COASTAL 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

Wata  masked t o  c r o t e c t  conf i d o n t l a l  l t y  

Taken I n s l  de 6g0W 41 ON 

COASTAL D l  ver 

Patman 

Both 

L SEASGNAL Potman 
P 

OFFSHORE Trawl 

Potman 

3 

7n 
I -ill C I c, 

I 

380 

., 
22.500 3 

422 

I 

14,348 

24.525 4 I 1 14,809 



TABLE 2 

1 93 1 WSSACIIUSETTS LaBSTER F l SHEGY 
SUPMW STAT 1 ST I CS--I AL 

STATEW l OE TOTALS 

DIVING hON- 
GEAR TYPE GEllR POTS POWER . P # E S  $OAT '"v:.GS OF 

LICENSE TYPE AND NUMBER VALUE F l  SHED BOAT BOAT VALUE BOAT VALUE LOBSTER 

Taken l n s l  de 6g0W 41 ON 

COASTAL 

SEASONAL 
I 

OFFSHORE 

I 
TOTAL 

Taken Outs l  de 69'W 4I0N 

OFFSHORE 

COASTAL 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

I .  
I ncludes some masked data t o  p r o t e c t  conf i den t la  l i t y  

TABLE I I 

1981 MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTER FISHERY 
SUMNARY STATISTICS--COlrMERCIAL 

SUFFOLK COLNM 

DIVING NnN- 
GEAR TYPE GEAR POTS POWER ,. POWER BOAT 

i 1CE:ISE TYPE P,N3 NUMBER POUNOS OF 
VALUE FISHED BOAT BOAT VAL'JE BOAT VALUE LOBSTER 

Taken Ins ide  6g0W 4I0N 

I SEASONAL 
V1 I 

OFFSHORE 

TOTAL 

/ Taken Outs l d r  69% 4 1 ON 

0 i ver 

* Patman 

OFFSHORE 

C m S f A L  

TOTA t 

. GRAND TOTAL 

'Data m s k e d  t o  p r o t e c t  c o n f l d e n t l a l i t y  

101 1.000 3;1,339 
I I 

98 1,711,752 5 1,495 1,119,842 



1781 !MSSACHUSETTS LOBSTER FISHERY 
SUWRY STATISTICS--COMMfRCIAL 

PLYMOUTH CWNTY 

DIVING NON- 
GEAR TYPE GEAR POTS F,i JER XWER X A T  P0UI;DS 3f 

LICENSE TYPE AND NUMBER VALUE FISHED BOAT '- BOAT VALUE BOAT VALUE LOBSTER 

Taken Outslde 69% 41-N 

OFFSHORE 

COASTAL 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL .* 

*Data masked t o  prptect  conf ldon t ia l  l t y  

Taken Inside 69.W 4I0N 

TABLE 3 

COASTAL Diver 

Potpan 

Both 

1. SEASMJAL 
P 

. Potman 
I 

OFFSHORE Trawl 

Potman 

1981 MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTER FISHERY 
SUFMARY STATISTICS--COIFMERCIAL 

BARNSTABLE COLNTY 

304 

8 

6 I 

12 

9 

T?? : ! 394 

13.625 

DIVING NON- 
GEAR TYPE GEAR POTS WWER POWER BOAT POUNDS OF 

LICENSE TYPE AND NUHeER VALUE FISHED BOAT '. BOAT VALUE BOAT VALUE LOBSTER 

Taken Insid. 69'W 4I0N 

*(hta, masked t o  protect  conf l d ~ t l a l  lly I 

l;.k25 

COASTAL D I ver 

Potmsn 

Both 

I SEASGNAL Potmsn 
4 

OFFSHORE Trawl 

Potman 

TOTAL * 

Taken Outslde 69'W 41.N 

69,370 

1,925 

‘\ 1.193 

715 

73.203 1 3 97 
I 

3 

120 

7 

I 2  

2 1 

4 

169 

- - 
t OFFSHORE Trawl 

Potman 

M T A L  Potman 

TOTAL 

. mM0 TOTAL* 

310 

9 

57 

12 

9 

4.755.586 

3, 304 

0 

7,789 

11:093 

2,500 

438.042 

201,106 

64 1,648 r 
1,400,752 170 13 

4,310, 165 

20 1 ,750 

124.268 

75.132 

44.271 

7,080 

' 0 

25,121 

772 

\ 197 

4,176 

30.266 

31,366 

2.348.577 28 

2,208,=2 

85,882 

18,442 

23,426 

1 1.965 

7.257 

25 

I 

2 

2 

114 

7 

10 . 
2 1 

4 

160 

161 

5,907 

50 

1.300 

2,500,404 

4,l 10 

1,566,096 

39, 190 

29,630 

202,978 

193,400 

2,100,404 

8 

4 

I 

13 

0 

6,240 . 

790 

50 

7,080 

7,900 

630,967 

24,532 

2,633 

16,128 

76,364 

759,104 



TABLE A 

Taken Outside 69'W 4 1 ON 

I gal MSSACH~SETTS LOESTER F , SMRY 
STAlTST I CS-- I AL 

BRISTOL COUNTY 

DIVING NON- 
GEAR TYPE GEAR POTS POWER EWER E A T  X)II:.DS OF 

LICENSE TYPE AND N W R  VALUE FISHED BOAT " BOAT VALUE BOAT VALUE LOBSTW 

Taken I ns ido 6g0W 4I0N 

2FFSHOXE 

* 

C3ASTAL 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

*Data nasked t o  p r o t s c t  con f iden t  l a 1 I ty 

TABLE 9 

15,832 

199 

350 

, 16,581 

73 

9 

3 

. 85 

COASTAL D i v e r  

Potman 

Both 

I SEASONAL Potman 
7 

OFFSHORE * Trawl 

Potman 

1981 MSSACHUSETTS LOBSTER FISHERY 
SUMMARY STATISTICS--CWFEClAL 

0 

71 

0 

9 

3 

NORFOLK COUNTY 

1,940,558 

9.317 

32.000 

1,981,875 

DIVING NON- 
GEAR TYPE GEAR POTS POWER POWER BOAT POUNDS OF 

LICENSE TYPE AN0 NUMBER VALUE FISHED M A T  '. BOAT VALUE BOAT VALUE LOBSTER 

TOTAL I 83 

Taken i ns I d s  6g0W 41 ON 

2 

. 2 , 

COASTAL 

SEASONAL 
'f' 

OFFSHORE 

TOTAL * 

Taken Outs I d s  6g0W 41 ON 

60 

60 

OFFSHORE 

COASTAL. 

TOTAL 

. GRAND TOTAL . 

%&a maskod t o  p r o t e c t  c o n f l d e n t l a l l t y  

29 1.948 

1.549 

7,535 

59 1,032 



1981 MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTER FISHER? 
SUMMARY STAT I ST I CS--COWMW I AL 

DIVING NON- 
GEAR TYPE GEAR WTS WWER POWER 5 G A i  POUNDS 3F 

LICENSE TYPE AND NUMBER VALUE FISHED BOAT '. BOAT VALUE BOAT VALUE LOBSTER 

Taken lns lde  6g0W 4I0N 

COASTAL D i vor . 
Potm8n 

Both 

L SEASONAL 
N 

* Potman 

OFFSHORE Trawl 

Potman 

TOTAL 

TABLE 5 

Taken Outside 69'W 4I0N 

1981 MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTER FISHERY 
S W R Y  STATISTICS-WERCIAL 

5 

3 

8 

DIVING NON- 
GEAR TYPE GEAR POTS POWER POWER BOAT POUNDS OF 

LICENSE TYPE AND NUHBER VALUE FISHED BOAT '. BOAT VALUE BOAT VALUE LSSTER 

12,826 

13,018 

36,115 

XFSHORE Trawl 

Potman 

COASTAL Potman 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL *. 

16 

16 

Taken Outside 6g0W 4I0N - 
" - '.- 

OFFSHORE Trawl 

Potman 

#MSTAC Potnon 

TOTAL 

. QUWD TOTAL . 28 3,292 30 323,225 73,475 

' b t a  fa8k.d to protact  c o n f l b n t l a l l t y  

9 

Taken l nside 6g0W 41 ON 

728 

'. 
40 

768 

COASTAL Diver  

Potman 

b t h  

I SEASONAL 
'p 

Potman 

O F F W E  Trawl 

Potman 

TOTAL 

16 

24 

3 

28 

18,653 

- 
158 

1,284 

23.097 

5 

3 

8 

768 

41,200 

4,725 

45,925 

3,185 

\ 65 

3,292 

9 48,925 

26 

3 

30 

308,825 

12,400 

323.225 

72,571 

569 

73,475 



TABLE 6 

I 581 ~ U U S S A ~ E ~ S  LOBSTER, F I Smw- 
SUU~~~WI srnr mtcs--- 

ESSEX WWTY 

DIVING NOH- 
SEAR TYPE GEAR WTS mWER POWER BOAT ?CUF:JS OF 

LICENSE TYPE AND NUMBER VALUE FISHED EQAT '. BOAT VALUE BOAT VALUE LOBSmR 
%= 

COASTAL 

. I s ,  SErhSCWht. 
I 

OFFSHORE 

TOTA i 

COASTAL 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

Taken I n s i d e  69% 4I0N 

"Data masked t o  p m t e c t  c o n f i d e n t i a l  i t y  

.* C 

Taken Outs ide 69.W 4IaN 

T r n  7 

I981 MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTER FISHERY 
SUMMARY STATISTICS-SOMERCIAL 

MI DDLESEX COUNTY 

DIVING NON- 
GEAR TYPE GEAR POTS KWER WWER BOAT POUNOS OF 

LICENSE TYPE AND NUMBER VALUE FISHED WAT '. BOAT VALUE BOAT VALUE LOBSTER 

Takeh I n s i d e  69% 41% 

* Trawl 

Potman 

Potman 

- 

COASTAL 

. 41. - 

TOTAL 

14 

14 

- 437 *, 

OFFSHORE 

10.382 

TOTA t 

86,264 

86.264 

4,134,739 -3rS81. 

. GRAND TOTAL 
. '  : 

200 

-, 2& 

t25c231 

Taken Outs l do 69% 4 I 'N 

0 i ve r  

Poiman 

Both 

P g W n  

Trawl 

14 

I4  

-632 

223.07) 

223.075 

-,,,BrbOZfiSO- 

3 - 230 

'. 
I 

I 1 

6,925 , 4 , s  


